RESOLUTION NO. 12 - 25

A RESOLUTION FINDING A PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF THE AREA KNOWN AS SOUTHERN COLORADO RAIL PARK ADDITION NO. 1 ANNEXATION CONSISTING OF 3,107.90 ACRES TO BE IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 31-12-107(1), C.R.S. AND SETTING A HEARING DATE OF MARCH 11, 2025, FOR THE COLORADO SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL TO CONSIDER THE ANNEXATION OF THE AREA

WHEREAS, petitions for annexation of the area known as Southern Colorado Rail Park Addition No. 1 Annexation consisting of 3,107.90 acres and as more specifically described in Exhibit A (the "Petition for Annexation") was filed with the City Clerk on November 7, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2024, the City Clerk referred the Petition for Annexation to City Council as a communication; and

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2024, City Council referred the Petition for Annexation to the City Administration for review and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration has reviewed the Petition for Annexation and recommends that the City Council find the Petition for Annexation to be in substantial compliance with Section 31-12-107(1), C.R.S.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. That the City Council finds the Petition for Annexation to be in substantial compliance with Section 31-12-107(1), C.R.S.

Section 2. The City Council hereby sets a public hearing on the Petition for Annexation for March 11, 2025, at 9:00 A.M., at Council Chambers, City Hall Building, 107 N. Nevada Avenue, Colorado Springs, Colorado, for purposes of determining and finding whether the area proposed to be annexed meets applicable requirements of Section 31-12-104 and Section 31-12-105, C.R.S. and Section 30 of Article II of the Colorado Constitution, to determine the eligibility of the area for annexation and to determine whether the area should be annexed to the City of Colorado Springs.

Section 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice of the hearing in the manner described in Section 31-12-108, C.R.S.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado this 28th day of January 2025.

Randy Helnis, Council Presider

ATTEST:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

Southern Colorado Rail Park Addition No. 1

To the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs

We, Southern Colorado Rail Park LLC, the owner of the real property described as Parcel A on **Exhibit A** attached hereto and made a part of this Petition, and Edw. C. Levy Co., the owner of the real property described as Parcel B on **Exhibit A**, constituting and comprising the owners of 100% of the area (territory) (excluding public streets and alleys) described in **Exhibit A** (the "Described Area"), do hereby petition that the Described Area be annexed to and become part of the City of Colorado Springs and do represent and state:

- 1. It is desirable and necessary that the Described Area be annexed to the City of Colorado Springs.
- 2. The requirements of Sections 31-12-104 and 31-12-105, C.R.S. 1973, as amended, exist or have been met as these sections apply to the annexation of the Described Area.
- 3. That the annexation of the Described Area complies with Section 30 of Article II of the Colorado Constitution.
- 4. That the undersigned request that the City of Colorado Springs approve the annexation of the Described Area.
- 5. That the legal description of the land owned by each Petitioner hereto is attached to and made part of this Petition.

The Petitioner(s) hereto understand and are cognizant of the fact that the City of Colorado Springs ("City") is not legally required to annex the Described Area, and that if the City does annex the Described Area, the annexation shall be upon the conditions and agreement of the Petitioner(s) as set forth in the Annexation Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the forgoing statement, and in further consideration of the benefits which will accrue to the Petitioner(s) and the obligations resulting to the City if the Described Area is annexed to the City, the Petitioner(s) agree and covenant that if the Described Area is annexed to the City, the Petitioner(s) will comply with all applicable provisions of the Code of the City of Colorado Springs 2001, as amended, and all applicable ordinances, resolutions, and regulations of the City now existing or as hereinafter amended.

The covenants and agreements herein above set forth shall run with the land owned by each Petitioner hereto which is subject to this annexation and shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, assigns, legal representatives and successors to each Petitioner. Each Petitioner expressly accepts the aforesaid covenants and agreements by proceeding with the Petition for Annexation to the City.

Until the terms and conditions of an Annexation Agreement have been mutually agreed to by Petitioners and the City, Petitioners reserve the right to withdraw this Petition by written notice to the City.

See Legal Description of the Property attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference.

Owner of Parcel A

Southern Colorado Rail Park LLC, a Michigan limited liability company

L. Steven Weiner, Vice President

Date: //- 7-2024

Mailing Address: 8800 Dix Avenue Detroit, MI 48209

Owner of Parcel B

Edw. C. Levy Co., a Michigan corporation

Rv.

L. Steven Weiner, Vice President

Date: 11-7-2024

Mailing Address: 8800 Dix Avenue Detroit, MI 48209

STATE OF MICHIGAN)		
)	SS.	
COUNTY OF WAYNE)		
	ent was executed before me this 7* Vice President of Edw. C. Levy Co, a M	
WITNESS my hand and	d official seal.	Lynn Goliman
My commission expires	s 6/13/2028.	Notary Public State of Michigan Wayne County Wy Cornission Expires 6/13/2028
[SEAL]	Notary Public	Acting In the County of
	ove serve as the Affidavit of Circulator e of the person it purports to be (C.R.S.	
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF WAYNE)	
	nt was executed before me this	
WITNESS my hand and	l official seal.	-
My commission expires	6/13/2028	Lynn Gollman Notary Public State of Michigan Wayne County by Corrisor Epies 6/13/2028 Acting in the County of 15/2028
partition of the	L. 8 -	a une county of 15 Sci A
[SEAC]	Notary Public	

The notarization signatures above serve as the Affidavit of Circulator acknowledging that each signature herein is the signature of the person it purports to be (C.R.S.§ 31-12-107(1)(c)(IX))

EXHIBIT A TO PETITION FOR ANNEXATION

Legal Description of the Described Area



212 N Wahsatch Ave, Ste 305 Colorado Springs, CO 80903 Mail to: PO Box 1360 Colorado Springs, CO 80901 719.955.5485

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PARCEL A SOUTHERN COLORADO RAIL PARK LLC PROPERTIES

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (W1/2 OF SW 1/4) SECTION 19, THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4 OF NW 1/4) SECTION 30, T16S, R65W, OF THE SIXTH P.M. AND A PORTION OF THE WEST HALF (W 1/2) SECTION 13, THE EAST HALF (E 1/2) SECTION 24, THE WEST HALF (W 1/2) AND SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) SECTION 24, SECTION 25 AND THE EAST HALF (E 1/2) OF SECTION 26, ALL IN T16S, R66W, OF THE SIXTH P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTION 14 AND SECTION 23, T16S, R66W, SAID POINT BEING A FOUND STONE, FROM WHICH THE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 11 AND SECTION 14, T16S, R66W SAID POINT BEING A FOUND 3.25" ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "R G OBERING, T16S R66W, S11, 1/4 COR, S14, 1999, PE & PLS 13226" ON A NO. 6 REBAR BEARS NO1*30'28"W A DISTANCE OF 5,285.06 FEET, BEING THE BASIS OF ALL BEARINGS IN THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION. (SAID LINE BEING THE NORTH-SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 14.)

THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES ARE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINES OF THE FORT CARSON MILITARY RESERVATION:

- 1) THENCE NO1°30'28"W ALONG THE AFORESAID NORTH-SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SECTION 14, 5,285.06 FEET TO THE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 11 AND SECTION 14, T16S, R66W;
- 2) THENCE N88°40'09"E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 11 A DISTANCE OF 2,788.00 FEET TO THE SECTION CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 11, 12, 13, AND 14, T16S, R66W AND THE WEST LINE OF MINING PERMIT NO. M-1982-155;

THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINES OF SAID MINING PERMIT THE FOLLOWING SEVEN (7) COURSES:

- 1) THENCE S00°29'26"E A DISTANCE OF 1,578.50 FEET;
- 2) THENCE N89°23'39"E A DISTANCE OF 1,458.52 FEET:
- 3) THENCE S28°07'51"E A DISTANCE OF 1,195.30 FEET TO THE EAST-WEST CENTERLINE OF SECTION 13, T16S, R66W;
- 4) THENCE N89°23'39"E ALONG SAID SECTION CENTERLINE 600 FEET TO THE CENTER QUARTER CORNER THEREOF:
- 5) THENCE S00°44'05"E ALONG THE NORTH-SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION, 2,639.25 FEET TO THE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS SECTION 13 AND 24, T16S, R66W;
- 6) THENCE S00°29'47"E ALONG THE NORTH-SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 24, A DISTANCE OF 2,607.23 FEET TO THE CENTER QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 24, T16S, R66W;

7) THENCE N89°36'16"E ALONG THE EAST -WEST CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 2,636.98 FEET TO THE QUARTER CORNER (1/4 COR) COMMON TO SECTION 24, T16S, R66W AND SECTION 19, T16S, R65W, AND THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 BLOCK 1 "VALLEY VIEW SUBDIVISION":

THENCE N89°21'33"E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF, SAID LINE BEING A PORTION OF EAST-WEST CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 19, T16S, R65W 1,171.75 FEET TO THE WEST SIXTEENTH CORNER OF SAID SECTION 19; THENCE S00°51'32"E A DISTANCE OF 2,637.30 FEET TO THE WEST SIXTEENTH CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTION 19 AND SECTION 30, T16S, R65W;

THENCE S00°20'16"E A DISTANCE OF 1,320.03 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST SIXTEENTH CORNER OF SAID SECTION 30; THENCE S89°13'59"W A DISTANCE OF 1,155.32 FEET TO THE NORTH SIXTEENTH CORNER OF THE SECTION LINE COMMON TO SECTION 30, T16S, R65W AND SECTION 25, T16S, R66W;

THENCE S01°04'10"E ALONG SAID SECTION LINE 1,326.55 FEET TO THE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS;

THENCE S00°39'21"E ALONG SAID SECTION LINE 2,640.17 FEET TO THE SECTION CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 30 AND 31, T16S, R65W AND SECTIONS 25 AND 36, T16S, R66W, SAID POINT LYING ON THE AFORESAID EASTERLY LINES OF THE FORT CARSON MILITARY RESERVATION:

THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINES THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES:

- 1) THENCE S89°36'51"W ALONG THE SECTION LINE BETWEEN SAID SECTIONS 25 AND 36 A DISTANCE OF 5,275.28 FEET TO THE SECTION CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 25, 26, 35 AND 36, T16S, R66W;
- THENCE S89°07'11"W ALONG THE SECTION LINE COMMON TO SECTIONS 26 AND 35, A DISTANCE OF 2,637.64 FEET TO THE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS 26 AND 35;
- 3) THENCE NO1°34'52"W ALONG THE NORTH SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 26, 5,263.81 FEET TO THE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 23 AND 26, T16S, R66W;
- 4) THENCE NO0°25'00"W ALONG THE NORTH SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 23, 5,230.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS A GROSS AREA OF 104,712,225 SQUARE FEET (2,403.862 ACRES MORE OR LESS).

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) EXCEPTIONS:

EXCEPTION 'A':

THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4 SW 1/4) AND THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SW 1/4) OF SECTION 13 AS DESCRIBED IN QUITCLAIM DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. 209137369; AND

THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (S 1/2 NE 1/4 SW 1/4 SW 1/4) OF SAID SECTION 13 AS DESCRIBED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 5826 AT PAGE 208, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EASTERLY 30 FEET OF THAT 60 FEET WIDE INGESS/EGRESS EASEMENT DESCRIBED IN DESIGNATION OF RIGHTS OF WAY RECORDED IN BOOK 2395 AT PAGE 377;

THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (N 1/2 NE 1/4 SW 1/4) OF SAID SECTION 13 DESCRIBED AS "PARCEL B" IN WARRANTY DEED UNDER RECORDED RECEPTION NO. 210059631, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EASTERLY 30 FEET OF THAT 60 FEET WIDE INGESS/EGRESS EASEMENT DESCRIBED IN DESIGNATION OF RIGHTS OF WAY RECORDED IN BOOK 2395 AT PAGE

377;

ALL DOCUMENTS FOUND IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SECTION CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 13, 14, 23, AND 24;

THENCE N00°30'22"W ALONG THE SECTION LINE COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS 13 AND 14, 659.62 FEET TO A BENT NO. 5 REBAR WITHOUT CAP;

THENCE N88°36'20"E A DISTANCE OF 688.97 FEET TO A NO. 3 REBAR WITH RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "LS 1593"; THENCE N01°25'18"W A DISTANCE OF 662.08 FEET TO A NO. 3 REBAR WITH RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "LS 1593"; THENCE N88°48'15"E A DISTANCE OF 638.67 FEET TO A NO. 3 REBAR WITH RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "LS 1593"; THENCE S00°31'35"E A DISTANCE OF 1,320.88 FEET TO A NO. 3 REBAR WITH RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "LS 1593"; THENCE S88°39'48"W A DISTANCE OF 1,317.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCELS CONTAINING A COMBINED AREA OF 1,288,513 SQUARE FEET (29.580 ACRES MORE OR LESS).

EXCEPTION 'B':

A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, T16S, R66W AS DESCRIBED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. 219082791, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EASTERLY 30 FEET OF THAT 60 FEET WIDE INGESS/EGRESS EASEMENT DESCRIBED IN DESIGNATION OF RIGHTS OF WAY RECORDED IN BOOK 2395 AT PAGE 377; AND

A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, T16S, R66W AS DESCRIBED AS "PARCEL A" IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. 210059631, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EASTERLY 30 FEET OF THAT 60 FEET WIDE INGESS/EGRESS EASEMENT DESCRIBED IN DESIGNATION OF RIGHTS OF WAY RECORDED IN BOOK 2395 AT PAGE 377;
ALL DOCUMENTS FOUND IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 13 AND 14;
THENCE N88°15'39"E A DISTANCE OF 688.45 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF AFORESAID 60 FEET WIDE INGESS/EGRESS EASEMENT AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE N89°06'26"E A DISTANCE OF 631.01 FEET;
THENCE S00°05'37"E A DISTANCE OF 328.97 FEET TO A NO. 2 REBAR WITHOUT CAP;
THENCE S00°24'52"E A DISTANCE OF 330.21 FEET TO A 60d NAIL;
THENCE S88°44'16"W A DISTANCE OF 627.71 FEET TO A 60d NAIL;
THENCE N00°32'41"W A DISTANCE OF 663.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PROPERTIES COMBINED CONTAINING AN AREA OF 415,791 SQUARE FEET (9.545 ACRES MORE OR LESS).

GROSS AREA 104,712,225 SQUARE FEET (2,403.862 ACRES MORE OR LESS), LESS EXCEPTION 'A' AREA OF 1,288,513 SQUARE FEET (29.580 ACRES, MORE OR LESS) LESS EXCEPTION 'B' AREA OF 415,791 SQUARE FEET (9.545 ACRES, MORE OR LESS)

NET AREA 103,007,921 SQUARE FEET (2,36	54.736 ACRES MORE OR	LESS).
PREPARED BY:		
PREPARED BY:		
VERNON P. TAYLOR, COLORADO FOR AND ON BEHALF OF M&S CIVIL CON		DATE



212 N Wahsatch Ave, Ste 305 Colorado Springs, CO 80903 Mail to: PO Box 1360 Colorado Springs, CO 80901 719.955.5485

PARCEL B EDW. C. LEVY CO. PROPERTIES

A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 12 (S1/2 OF S1/2 SEC12), AND THE NORTH HALF AND THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 13 (N1/2 AND SE1/4 SEC13), AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24(NE1/4 SEC24), BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE CENTER QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 24, SAID POINT BEING A FOUND NO. 6 REBAR AND ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "ROLAND G OBERING, T16S R66W, C1/4 S24, OF THE 6TH PM, PE&PLS 13226"; THENCE NO0°29'47"W ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 24 A DISTANCE OF 2,607.23 FEET TO THE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 13 AND 24 BEING A FOUND NO. 6 REBAR AND ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "ROLAND G OBERING, T16S R66W, S13, S24, OF THE 6TH PM, PE&PLS 13226"; THENCE NO0°44'05"W ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 13 A DISTANCE OF 2,639.25 FEET TO THE CENTER QUARTER CORNER THEREOF:

THENCE S89°23'39"W ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 13 A DISTANCE OF 600.00 FEET; THENCE N28°07'51"W A DISTANCE OF 1,195.30 FEET;

THENCE S89°23'39"W A DISTANCE OF 1,458.52 FEET TO THE SECTION LINE COMMON TO SECTIONS 13 AND 14, SAID POINT BEING THE END OF PROJECT, "BOUNDARY RETRACEMENT SURVEY – FORT CARSON, EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO" RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. 212900048 OF THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO;

THENCE ALONG SAID FORT CARSON BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES:

- 1) THENCE NO0°39'18"W ALONG THE SECTION LINE COMMON TO SECTIONS 11 AND 12 A DISTANCE OF 1.312.70 FEET:
- 2) THENCE N89°11'58"E A DISTANCE OF 1,197.78 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF CHARTER OAKS RANCH ROAD AS SHOWN ON AFORESAID "BOUNDARY RETRACEMENT SURVEY";

THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINES THEREOF THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES:

- 1) THENCE 38.00 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 160.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13°36'22", THE CHORD OF 37.91 FEET WHICH BEARS S28°08'29"W TO A POINT OF TANGENT;
- 2) THENCE S21°20'19"W A DISTANCE OF 355.09 FEET;
- 3) THENCE S68°39'41"E A DISTANCE OF 70.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. 219042943 OF THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO;

THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINES THEREOF THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES:

- 1) THENCE 646.18 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 540.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 68°33'42", THE CHORD OF 608.31 FEET WHICH BEARS N55°37'10"E TO A POINT OF TANGENT:
- 2) THENCE N89°54'02"E A DISTANCE OF 356.58 FEET;
- 3) THENCE N88°26'46"E A DISTANCE OF 623.16 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED BY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. 219042944 OF THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO;

THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINES THEREOF THE FOLLOWING SIX (6) COURSES:

- 1) THENCE CONTINUING N88°26'46"E A DISTANCE OF 224.24 FEET;
- 2) THENCE N89°38'21"E A DISTANCE OF 293.10 FEET;
- 3) THENCE N89°04'51"E A DISTANCE OF 753.88 FEET;
- 4) THENCE N86°07'34"E A DISTANCE OF 381.70 FEET;
- 5) THENCE N86°06'37"E A DISTANCE OF 476.16 FEET;
- 6) THENCE N86°06'40"E A DISTANCE OF 471.02 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 1 BLOCK 1 "VALLEY VIEW SUBDIVISION" AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK O-3 AT PAGE 57 IN THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO:

THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES:

- 1) THENCE S00°57'56"E A DISTANCE OF 25.58 FEET TO THE SOUTH SIXTEENTH CORNER COMMON TO SECTION 7 T16S, R65W AND SECTION 12, T16S, R66W;
- 2) THENCE CONTINUING S00°57'56"E A DISTANCE OF 1,329.72 FEET TO THE SECTION CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 7 AND 18, T16S, R65W AND SECTIONS 12 AND 13, T16S, R66W;
- 3) THENCE S00°59'15"E A DISTANCE OF 2,639.23 FEET TO THE QUARTER CORNER (1/4 COR) COMMON TO SECTION 18, T16S, R65W AND SECTION 13, T16S, R66W;
- 4) THENCE S00°59'25"E A DISTANCE OF 2,639.15 FEET TO THE SECTION CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 18 AND 19, T16S, R65W AND SECTIONS 13 AND 24, T16S, R66W;
- 5) THENCE S00°46'56"E A DISTANCE OF 2,617.07 FEET TO THE QUARTER CORNER (1/4 COR) COMMON TO SECTION 24, T16S, R66W AND SECTION 19, T16S, R65W AND THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 BLOCK 1 "VALLEY VIEW SUBDIVISION":

THENCE S89°36'16"W ALONG THE EAST-WEST CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION 24 A DISTANCE OF 2,636.98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 32,372,283 SQUARE FEET (743.165 ACRES, MORE OR LESS).

VERNON P. TAYLOR, COLORADO P.L.S. NO. 25966	DATE
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF M&S CIVIL CONSULTANTS, INC	

PREPARED BY:

ANNEXATION PLAT SOUTHERN COLORADO RAIL PARK ADDITION NO. 1

DSE PARCELS OF LAND IN SECTIONS 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, AND 26 TI6S R66W OF THE 6TH P.M., AND IN SECTIONS 19 AND 30, TI6S, R65W OF THE 6TH P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

BE IT KNOWN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT COM IS TEXT CO. A WENGAN COPPORATOR AND SOUTHERN COCOMISO FIRE PART LIC. A WONGAN LW TO LIABILITY COMPANY, BEING THE PERTURENCE OF THE HERDWITTEN DESCRIBED.

EAST, DECEMPANCE TO THE THINK OF THE TOWNERS AND THE ANALYSIS OF THE THINK OF THE TOWNERS AND THE ANALYSIS OF THE THINK OF THE TOWNERS OF THE

REDWING AT THE DURING CONVEY TO SECTION IN NO SECTION TO SECTION T

THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT ON THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O

MONTAND MODERN MITTALISM SERVEY.

MINTAL MOD ON MESTER LEGISLA SHERD OF FOLLOWING HERE (S)

COURTS.

TO MENT AND ONE ALL MOD ON A ROY IN MONTANIZATION OF A 12

THE CRET LAND ONE ALL MODERN OF THE CRET LEGISLA SHERP AND A 12

THE CRET LAND ONE ALL MODERN OF THE CRET LEGISLA SHERP AND A 12

THE CRET LAND ONE ALL MODERN OF THE CRET LEGISLA SHERP AND A 12

THE CRET LAND ONE ALL MODERN OF THE CRET LAND ONE ALL MODERN ONE ALL MO

THE CONTROL OF STREET AND THE CONTROL OF STR

PRENE ALONS THE SOUTHERN LINES THEREOF THE FOLLOWING SH (6) COLUMNS

HALT INDO GO IN PACE 37 IN THE RECORDS OF IL PHILO COUNTY, COU

Design STITISTE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THERRY, SUD LINE WE'RD A PROMOTOR OF EAST-REST EXCHANGE OF SAID SECTION IS THE SAID SECTION IN THIS. AREA SHOWN AS A PROMOTOR STITIST AND SAID SECTION IS THE SAID SECTION IN THE SAID SECTION IN THE SAID SECTION IS AND SECTION AS THE SAID SECTION SAID SEC

EXTRACT LOGIST FOR SPICE AND WOLTH'S RESPANSAGE TO SHORT ASSESSED AND ASSESSED AND ASSESSED ASSESSED

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS A CROSS AREA OF 127,024.503 SQUARE FEET (1147.027 ACRES, WORE OF LESSE).

THE SOUTHEEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEEST QUARTER (SEE 1/4 SEE 1/4 SEE 1/4) FOUTHEEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEEST CANTER OTHER OF THE SOUTHEEST CANTER OF THE SOUTHEEST CANTER OF THE SOUTHEEST CANTER OTHER OF THE SOUTHEEST CANTER OTHER OTHER OF THE SOUTHEEST CANTER OTHER OTH

PROMISED UNION PROCESSION AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE SOUTHWEST ON THE SOUTHWEST OF THE SOUTH

The spots with on the spotsed country or he spotsed to builtie or the spotsed country or virtually a to virtual to builtie or the spotsed country or virtually a to virtually or exposed effective shows a booker, destroyed country or extensive a title or white or title age exceptions or equal to the country of all popularity (and is a secretary of the country or and popularity (and is a secretary of the country of and popularity of and is a secretary of and popularity of the country of and popularity of the country of and popularity of the country of t

AND WORD AND COMMENT OF COMMENT O

SAID PANCELS CONTARANG A COMPINED APEA OF 1,304.015 SDIAPE FEET (29.336 ACPES, MORE OF LESS)

A SPECTION OF THE CONTROL OF THE MORNAGES OF T

COMMONDED AT THE QUARTER COMMENT COMMON TO SECTION BY AND THE SAID DIVINTER CORNER BOW MONINGTO DE 14 BETT HIS DESCRIPTION FRANCE CHARD SAID A DISTANCE OF 645 SHEETE THE HIP AND PHANES'S CORNER OF THE MORRISHES OF THE MORRHARD HIS CONTROL OF THE SECURITIES OF JUSTICE OF SHEETE TO THE MORRHARD BY COMMONDED OF THE SECURITIES OF SHEETE OF SHEETE TO THE MORRHARD BY COMMONDED OF THE SECURITIES OF SHEETE AND THE MORRHARD THE MORRHARD BY COMMONDED OF THE SECURITIES OF THE SECURITIES OF THE MORRHARD BY COMMONDED OF THE SECURITIES OF THE

No doublet quarter of station 12 to the foot of storous And through 2, Apoil no show but helping, altool still 13 in the content of me sometime through the state of the doublet of the sometime to so 1 these inmodel cap, the sometime to the sometime to the sometime to 1 the sometime to the sometime to the sometime to 1 the sometime to the sometime to the sometime to 1 the sometime to the sometime to the sometime to 1 the sometime to 1 the sometime to the sometime to the 1 the sometime to the sometime to 1 the sometime to the sometime to 1 the sometime to the 1 the sometime to the sometime to 1 the sometime to the 1 the sometime to 1 the s

OPTIS AREA 137,064.509.50.ARE FEET (3.141.027 ACRES, MIRE OF LESS), LESS C-TEPTON 'A' AREA OF 1,504.07.5 SQUARE FEET (38.304 ACRES, MORE ON LESS) LESS E-CLERON 'A' AREA OF 4,54,441.50.ARE FEET (3.934 ACRES, MORE

LESS E-CCROTON IN ARCH CHI OPPOSIT OR LESSS MET AREA 1353A,033 SOUARE FEET (\$100,113 ACRES MORE OR LESS).

PETITIONER	SIGNATURES:			
0.64,540				
THE AFOREMENT	OVER, ESH C. LEV	H CO. A MICH	CAN COMPORATE	FL WAS
EXECUTED THIS	NSTRUMENT THIS .	T44 OF		4.0
27 - A 1812 F	1, 4 9/04644 00	mm: 45 —		0

DF EDR C (E++ OD, A W D+GAN CORPORATION)

07.0435 Nr - 450 CAN DAY SEAL ON CAN SEAL ON CENTROL SEAL ON CONTROL SEAL ON C

OBA(2):

ME MORPHYSICAE), SOUTHERS COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS
THAT DUBBLIS COMPANY, HAS ESCUTED THE METERS ASTRUMENT THE

ASTRUMENT COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

OF COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COMPANY COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LIWTED DIABULES

(FOR COLORADO RAE, PARR LLC, A WOMENS LLC,

THE FOREGOING ASTRAGENT HAS ACANOMICIDED BEFORE WE THIS ________ SOUTHERN COLONADO HAL PRINK ILC. IL MONGAN DAVID UNBUTH

自 COST CAPPORT ALL THE CAPPORT A PAZ SASCINAL FOREST # 100PP 3F 1*,3 D. #150 DOUBT

VICINITY MAP

ANNEXATION CONTIGUITY STATEMENT:

TOTAL FEMOLETIC OF THE AREA CON ANALYSISON. SELECTOR

ONE-SEND (1754) OF THE TOTAL REPORTED

ENSURE OF THE AREA CONTOURNS (D. THE

ENSURE OF THE AREA CONTOURNS (D. THE

ENSURE OF THE THE (CREST LINES OF ST.T.)

15.145775 (25.473)

FLOODPLAIN STATEMENT:

PRIVATE OF THE FEEDBLE SWIPPEDCY MANAGEMENT ASTACK (FEVA) FLOOR AND ANGEL PRIVATE AND AND ANGEL POST CONTINUED CONTI

NUMBER OF	THE CLTH OF	COLORADO SPRINSS.	THE LINCEPSIGNED
ANDERS ADDRESS	OF FEE PARK	THE ACCOMPANIES.	ANNEXATION PLAT OF

DIF HAND BRIDGE DIST 211 EVENTER 013E

THE MARKENTON OF THE PER, PROPERTY SHOWN ON THE PERFORMANCE WAS ANOTHER BY THE CITY OF COLORADOR WAS ANOTHER BY THE CITY OF COLORADOR WAS ANOTHER BY THE CITY OF COLORADOR WAS ANOTHER BY THE CITY OF Sir Digit

SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT:

WAS ON COMMITTEE AC

ACCIDENCE TO CONTRACT LIKE YOUR WAST DESCRIBED AND LIKE A TOOM FAIRD LIPE AND
SHIELD IN THE SAME A REPORT AND THE WAST TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIPE AND CHIEF AND
SHIELD IN THE SAME A REPORT AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACT OF

CLERK AND RECORDER:

STATE OF COLUMNOUS SS

| Helefan (Elefan hist has histayaon) and right roped at white and the control of the control of

rtt ____

b* <u>000071</u>











